flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be
made at the current contribution rate and that city contributions will be made at rates
equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Police Pension Fund’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.

- 56 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 68 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated
using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.75%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.75%)

1% Increase

(7.75%)

Net pension liability $ 125,379,981 $ 81,607,264 $ 45,992,845

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)
Total Pension

Liability

(b)
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net Pension

Liability

BALANCES AT
  JANUARY 1, 2022

$ 281,991,811

$ 248,134,464

$ 33,857,347

Changes for the period
 Service cost   4,371,545   -   4,371,545
 Interest   18,929,691   -   18,929,691
 Difference between expected
   and actual experience

  4,237,446

  -

  4,237,446

 Changes in assumptions   -   -   -
 Changes of benefit terms   -   -   -
 Employer contributions   -   8,262,723   (8,262,723)
 Employee contributions   -   2,065,729   (2,065,729)
 Buy back contributions   1,165,117   1,165,117   -
 Net investment income   -   (30,462,666)   30,462,666
 Benefit payments and refunds   (11,846,990)   (11,846,990)   -
 Administrative expense   -   (77,021)   77,021

  Net changes   16,856,809   (30,893,108)   47,749,917

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2022

$ 298,848,620

$ 217,241,356

$ 81,607,264

- 57 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 69 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

The plan’s fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability was
72.69% at December 31, 2022.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
  Resources

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of

[…]

flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be
made at the current contribution rate and that city contributions will be made at rates
equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Firefighters’ Pension Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current plan members.

- 61 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 73 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated
using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.75%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.75%)

1% Increase

(7.75%)

Net pension liability $ 142,772,688 $ 97,256,626 $ 60,279,309

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)
Total Pension

Liability

(b)
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net Pension

Liability

BALANCES AT JANUARY 1, 2022 $ 298,099,247 $ 246,869,606 $ 51,229,641

Changes for the period
 Service cost   5,731,999   -   5,731,999
 Interest   20,105,169   -   20,105,169
 Changes of benefit terms   -   -   -
 Difference between expected
   and actual experience

  (3,467,192)

  -

  (3,467,192)

 Changes in assumptions   -   -   -
 Employer contributions   -   10,774,358   (10,774,358)
 Employee contributions   -   2,005,582   (2,005,582)
 Net investment income   -   (36,324,924)   36,324,924
 Benefit payments and refunds   (11,953,787)   (11,953,787)   -
 Administrative expense   -   (112,025)   112,025

  Net changes   10,416,189   (35,610,796)   46,026,985

BALANCES AT DECEMBER 31, 2022 $ 308,515,436 $ 211,258,810 $ 97,256,626

The plan’s fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability was
68.48% at December 31, 2022.

- 62 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 74 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
  Resources

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of
$17,524,024. At December 31, 2022, the City reported deferred outflows or resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

 Deferred